
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 10 March 2015 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 

 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Bev Clack St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Andrew Gant Summertown; 

 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax; 

 Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 WESTGATE PLANNING APPLICATIONS:14/02402/CND - 
CONDITIONS 6 & 17 (LANDSCAPING AND ELEVATIONAL 
TREATMENTS) 
 

11 - 18 

 Proposal: Details submitted in compliance with conditions 6 (landscaping) 
and 17 (elev
[...]
all only be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
 

 



 
  
 

 

 

4 333 BANBURY ROAD: 14/03255/FUL 
 

19 - 38 

 Site Address: 333 Banbury Road,  
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings on site with an exception of 
retained 1820s villa. Construction of new independent sixth form school 
building on 2 and 3 floors with an extension to villa with freestanding building 
accommodating school hall. Provision of 27 car parking spaces accessed 
from Banbury Road and Capel Close, together with 60 cycle parking spaces, 
bin store, landscaping and ancillary works. 
  
Officer recommendation: as on report: That the Committee APPROVED 
the Planning Application subject to the following conditions: 

 
1 Commencement - time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials  
4  Lighting 
5  Obscure glazing to north facing windows   
6 Landscape plan required   
7 Landscape carry out by completion   
8 Landscape management plan   
9 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
10 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
11 Tree Protection Plan  
12  Arboricultural Method Statement   
13  Trees: Construction Method Statement 
14  On - Site Traffic Management Plan 
15 Parking provision 
16 Alternative cycle parking facilities 
17 Deliveries - manoeuvring space  
18 Travel Plan   
19 Archaeology - evaluation   
20 Biodiversity - bird and bat boxes 
21 Contamination - risk assessment.  
22 Vacate St. Giles and Ewert Place upon occupation 
23 Community use of facilities 
24  Public art 
25 Construction management plan  
26 SUDs 
27 Piling methods 
28 Extraction equipment - kitchen 
29 Mechanical plant 
30 Noise attenuation 

 

 

5 376 BANBURY ROAD: 14/03445/FUL 
 

39 - 54 

 Site Address: 376 Banbury Road,  
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing building. Erection of school boarding house 
on 3 and 4 storeys, plus basement. Provision of 2 car parking spaces, cycle 
and bin stores, landscaping and ancillary works. 
  

 



 
  
 

 

 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee approve the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials 
4 Boundary treatment 
5 External lighting   
6 Obscure glazing to north facing windows   
7 Landscape plan required   
8 Landscape carry out after completion   
9 Landscape management plan   
10 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
11 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
12 Tree Protection Plan  
13 Arboricultural Method Statement  
14 Landscape top soil retention   
15 Amendment to parking spaces   
16 Cycle parking - details   
17 Variation of Road Traffic Order   
18 Travel plan   
19 Students - No cars   
20 Full time students   
21 Supervision of students   
22 Use as boarding school only   
23 Contamination - risk assessment   
24 Archaeology - evaluation   
25 Biodiversity - bird and bat boxes   
26 Construction management plan   
27 Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant   
28 Piling methods   
29 Mechanical plant   
30 Extraction equipment   
31 Noise attenuation 
32       Drainage strategy 
33.      Repeat bat survey. 

 

6 OXFORD RAILWAY STATION: 15/00096/PA11 
 

55 - 66 

 Site Address: Oxford Railway Station, Park End Street 
 
Proposal: Application seeking prior approval for development comprising 
extension to the length of existing north bay platforms, replacement platform 
canopies, new re-locatable rail staff accommodation building and 
reconfiguration of short stay and staff car parking under Part 11 Class A 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995.  
 
Officer recommendation: The Committee approve prior approval - siting 
and design subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Materials samples 
2. Windows in east and north facing elevations 
3. Contamination risk study 

 



 
  
 

 

4. Remediation Strategy 
5. Unexpected contamination 
6. Surface water disposal 
7. Time limit of 3 years 

 

7 ARISTOTLE LANE: 14/01348/FUL 
 

67 - 86 

 Site address: Aristotle Lane Footbridge, Aristotle Lane 
 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing footbridge and erection of replacement 
footbridge with ramped approaches and new stepped access. Provision of 12 
car parking spaces and change of use of part of land adjacent to railway lines 
for educational purposes as part of SS Phillip and James School (amended 
plans) 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the application 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Boundary and abutment details, including spur ramp, handrails and 

boundary walls 
4 Flood plain storage 
5 Contamination and remediation 
6 Demolition and Construction Travel Plan 
7 Sustainable drainage 
8 Tree protection 
9 Landscape plan required 
10 Landscape carry out after completion 
11 Landscape management plan  
12 Hard surface design. 
13 Underground services 
14 Tree protection plan 
15 Arboricultural method statement 
16 Samples of materials. 
17 Sample panels. 
18. Biodiversity 
19 Archaeology 

 

 

8 FORMER RUSKIN COLLEGE, WALTON ST: 13/00832/CND10 & 
CND11, 13/01075/CND8 
 

87 - 98 

 Site Address: Exeter College Walton Street, Site Plan Appendix 1 
 
Proposal: Details submitted in compliance with condition 3 (materials 
samples) of planning permission 13/00832/FUL. 
 
Details submitted in compliance with conditions 9 (samples materials) and 10 
(sample panels) of Listed building Consent 13/01075/LBD. 
 
Officers Recommendation That the Committee approve the proposed 
materials as set out in the materials schedule submitted in compliance with 
condition 3 of approval 13/00832/FUL and conditions 9 & 10 of 
13/01075/LBD, and delegate to Officers to agree further sample panels of 

 



 
  
 

 

stone and bricks. 
  

 

9 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

99 - 104 

 Summary information on planning appeals recei
[...]
 an application.  The Committee must 
determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 

 



 

 

West Area Planning Committee 

 
10 March 2015 

 
 

Application Number: 14/02402/CND 

  

Decision Due by: 20 April 2015 

  

Proposal: Details submitted in compliance with conditions 6 
(landscaping) and 17 (elevational treatments) of planning 
permission 14/02402/RES 

  

Site Address: Westgate Centre and adjacent land encompassing the 
existing Westgate Centre and land bounded by Thames St, 
Castle Mill Stream, Abbey Place, Norfolk St, Castle St, 
Bonn Square, St Ebbes St, Turn Again Lane and Old 
Greyfriars St.  

  

Ward: Carfax  

 

Agent:  Turleys Applicant:  Westgate Oxford Alliance 

 
 

 
 

Recommendation: Committee is recommended to approve the details submitted in 
compliance with conditions 6 and 17 of reserved matters planning permission 
14/902402/RES. 
 

Background to Case 
 
1. At its meeting of 25

th
 November 2014 West Area Planning Committee resolved to 

grant planning permission for reserved matters application 14/02402/RES for the 
Westgate development, subject to conditions. The committee had previously 
granted outline permission to application 13/02557/OUT following consideration 
at its 11

th
 March 2014 meeting, also subject to conditions and accompanying 

legal agreement.  
 
2. In approving the details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale at the 

November 2014 meeting officers were instructed that certain further details 
required by condition should be brought to committee for consideration and 
determination. These related to: 

• landscaping at Abbey Place and at Greyfriar’s Place to the west of Turn Again 
Lane; 

• elevational details relating to the south side of building 4; to the north - east 
side of building 3; the eastern elevation of building 3 to Old Greyfriar’s Street; 
and to Pennyfarthing Place; 

• public realm features; 

• the lantern feature to building 4; and 

11

A
[...]
he use of property in 
accordance with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 

16



Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Officers have also had due regard to the likely effect of the proposals on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder in considering the submitted details, in 
accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to approve the details, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 

Background Papers: 13/02557/OUT, 14/02402/RES. 
 

Contact Officers: Murray Hancock / Nick Worlledge 

Extensions: 2153 / 2147 

Date: 27th February 2015 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

West Area Planning Committee 

 
10

th
 February 2015 

 
 

Application Number: 14/03255/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 26th February 2015 

  

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings on site with an exception of 
retained 1820s villa. Construction of new independent sixth 
form school building on 2 and 3 floors with an extension to 
villa with freestanding building accommodating school hall. 
Provision of 27 car parking spaces accessed from Banbury 
Road and Capel Close, together with 60 cycle parking 
spaces, bin store, landscaping and ancillary works. 

  

Site Address: 333 Banbury Road, Appendix 1.  
  

Ward: Summertown Ward 

 

Agent:  TSH Architects Applicant:  D'Overbroeck's & Carnegie 
Capital Estates 

 
 

 
 

Recommendation: Approve, subject to conditions. 
 
 1       The planning application site has been unoccupied since the Masonic Lodge 

vacated the site in 2012, since when other proposals for residential 
development have failed to gain planning permission. The current application 
provides an opportunity to bring forward beneficial development on an 
unallocated brownfield site which would retain its distinctive wooded 
character, whilst enhancing the setting of the retained 1820s villa .The 
architecture of the proposed development is contemporary in style, but relates 
well to the villa, whilst appropriate levels of car and cycle parking can be 
achieved, supported by a Travel Plan and On Site Traffic Management Plan.  
Conditions relating to materials, landscaping and the replacement of trees lost 
would ensure the development is of a quality appropriate to the site, whilst 
other conditions would mitigate any adverse impacts. The proposal is 
therefore considered to accord with the requirements of the relevant policies 
of the Oxford Local Plan and Core Strategy. 

 
2        The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

19

Agenda Item 4



REPORT 

Conditions 

 
1 Commencement - time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials  
4         Lighting 
5         Obscure glazing to north facing windows   
6 Landscape plan required   
7 Landscape carry out by completion   
8 Landscape management plan   
9 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
10 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
11 Tree Protection Plan  
12 Arboricultural Method Statement   
13      Trees: Construction Method Statement 
14       On - Site Traffic Management Plan 
15       Parking provision 
16       Alternative cycle parking facilities 
17       Deliveries - manoeuvring space  
18       Travel Plan   
19 Archaeology - evaluation   
20 Biodiversity - bird and bat boxes 
21       Contamination - risk assessment.  
22       Vacate St. Giles and Ewert Place upon occupation 
23       Community use of facilities 
24       Public art 
25       Construction management plan  
26       SUDs 
27       Piling methods 
28  
[...]
 site, whilst other conditions would mitigate any 
potentially adverse impacts. The proposal is therefore considered to accord with 
the requirements of the relevant policies of the Oxford Local Plan and Core 
Strategy. 

 
2. The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all other 
material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation and 
publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give rise to 
can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

39

Agenda Item 5



REPORT 

Conditions 

 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials 
4 Boundary treatment 
5 External lighting   
6 Obscure glazing to north facing windows   
7 Landscape plan required   
8 Landscape carry out after completion   
9 Landscape management plan   
10 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
11 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
12 Tree Protection Plan  
13 Arboricultural Method Statement  
14 Landscape top soil retention   
15 Amendment to parking spaces   
16 Cycle parking - details   
17 Variation of Road Traffic Order   
18 Travel plan   
19 Students - No cars   
20 Full time students   
21 Supervision of students   
22 Use as boarding school only   
23 Contamination - risk assessment   
24 Archaeology - evaluation   
25 Biodiversity - bird and bat boxes   
26 Construction management plan   
27 Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant   
28 Piling methods   
29 Mechanical plant   
30 Extraction equipment   
31 Noise attenuation 
32       Drainage strategy 
33.      Repeat bat survey. 
 

Legal Agreement / Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

 
Policy HP6 of the Sites and Housing Plan describes the circumstances under which 
a financial contribution is required from student accommodation towards affordable 
housing provision. The policy is silent on school boarding houses howe
[...]
lso benefit the adjacent SS Philip and James School 
Primary School in relation to an extension of its school grounds. Safer access 
and parking arrangements for the allotment holder users is also provided.  To 
address safety and access requirements necessitates design solutions that 
will affect the appearance of the area.  These can be satisfactorily mitigated to 
minimise any adverse impacts by conditions to control such matters as the 
construction and design details, the use of materials and hard and soft 
landscaping proposals.  The proposal is therefore considered to accord with 
the requirements of the relevant policies in the Oxford Local Plan, Core 
Strategy and National Planning Policy Framework and Practice Guide. 

 
 2 The Council has considered responses raised in public consultation and by 

statutory consultees and the proposals have been amended to address the 
issues raised and as proposed to be controlled by the conditions imposed.  
Any residual concerns do not constitute sustainable reasons sufficient to 
refuse planning permission and any harm that might result to interests of 
acknowledged importance are outweighed by the public benefits the proposal 
will deliver. 

 

67

Agenda Item 7



REPORT 

Conditions 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans  
3 Boundary and abutment details, including spur ramp, handrails and boundary 

walls  
4 Flood plain storage   
5 Contamination and remediation  
6 Demolition and Construction Travel Plan   
7 Sustainable drainage   
8 Tree protection   
9 Landscape plan required   
10 Landscape carry out after completion   
11 Landscape management plan  
12 Hard surface design. 
13       Underground services 
14       Tree protection plan 
15       Arboricultural method statement 
16 Samples of materials   
17 Sample panels   
18. Biodiversity 
19 Archaeology 
 
Legal Agreement. 
 
No CIL contributions or s106 agreementrequired 
 
Principal Planning Policies: 
 

[...]
 access requirements necessitates design solutions that 
will affect the appearance of the area.  These can be satisfactorily mitigated to 
minimise any adverse impacts by conditions to control such matters as the 
construction and design details, the use of materials and hard and soft 
landscaping proposals.  The proposal is therefore considered to accord with 
the requirements of the relevant policies in the Oxford Local Plan, Core 
Strategy and National Planning Policy Framework and Practice Guide. 

 
 2 The Council has considered responses raised in public consultation and by 

statutory consultees and the proposals have been amended to address the 
issues raised and as proposed to be controlled by the conditions imposed.  
Any residual concerns do not constitute sustainable reasons sufficient to 
refuse planning permission and any harm that might result to interests of 
acknowledged importance are outweighed by the public benefits the proposal 
will deliver. 

 

APPENDIX 2 

75



REPORT 

Conditions 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Boundary and abutment details, including spur ramp, handrails and boundary 

walls   
4 Flood plain storage   
5 Contamination and remediation  
6 Demolition and Construction Travel Plan   
7 Sustainable drainage   
8 Tree protection   
9 Landscape plan required   
10 Landscape carry out after completion   
11 Landscape management plan  
12 Hard surface design. 
13       Underground services 
14       Tree protection plan 
15       Arboricultural method statement 
16 Samples of materials   
17 Sample panels   
18. Biodiversity 
19 Archaeology 
 
Legal Agreement. 
 
No CIL contributions or s106 agreementrequired 
 
Principal Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP8 - Design Development to relate to its context 
TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities 
TR8 - Guided Bus/Local Rail Service 
HE1 - Nationally Important Monuments 
HE10 - Vi
[...]
lanning Committee 

 
10 March 2015 

 
 

Application Number: 13/00832/CND10 & CND11, 13/01075/CND8 

  

Decision Due by: 10 March 2015 

  

Proposal: Details submitted in compliance with condition 3 (materials 
samples) of planning permission 13/00832/FUL. 
 
Details submitted in compliance with conditions 9 (samples 
materials) and 10 (sample panels) of Listed building 
Consent 13/01075/LBD. 

  

Site Address: Exeter College  Walton Street, Site Plan Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Jericho And Osney 

 

Agent:  Mr Chris Pattison Applicant:  The Rector And Scholars 
Of Exeter College In The 
University of Oxford. 

 

 

Recommendation: 
 
West Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve the proposed materials 
as set out in the materials schedule submitted in compliance with condition 3 of 
approval 13/00832/FUL and conditions 9 & 10 of 13/01075/LBD, and delegate to 
Officers to agree further sample panels of stone and bricks. 
 

Background: 
 
The development was reported to West Area Planning Committee on 10th 
December 2013.  Officers informed the Committee that the new building would be 
constructed using stone, brick and stainless steel roof tiles.  The building was 
approved with a curved roof and the stainless steel tiles in part covering the front 
façade to Worcester Street to first floor level.  Below are extracts from the Committee 
report: 
 

“The new building will be erected using Ashlar stone, brick with stainless steel 
roofing tiles. The windows in the new build will be bronze externally with 
timber doors and matching stone walls to boundaries… 
 
As regards the roofing materials, the [Design & Access] statement goes on to 
say that the proposal utilises a traditional metal tile roofing pattern in two 
colours; metal tiles set in a diagonal format suit the proposed curved roof form 
and a subtle checkerboard patterning adds another layer of reference and 
meaning to the new roof, reflecting the latticed diagonal lead work of the 

87

Agenda It
[...]
cond floor. Installation of solar 
panels.  
 
Steve Harris (applicant) spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials  
4 SUDs 
 
 
112. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
Cllr Price noted that appeals against the Committee were increasing. He urged 
Committee to be more mindful of the reasons for going against officer 

109



 

recommendations, especially when relying on reasons that are subjective such 
as impact on streetscape. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report on planning appeals received and determined 
during January 2015. 
 
 
113. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
January 2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
114. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
115. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Chair gave his apologies for the next meeting.  
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 10 March 2015. 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 9.21 pm 
 
 
 
 

110


	Agenda
	3 Westgate planning applications:14/02402/CND - Conditions 6 & 17 (landscaping and elevational treatments)
	4 333 Banbury Road: 14/03255/FUL
	Site Plan - 333 Banbury Road

	5 376 Banbury Road: 14/03445/FUL
	Site Plan - 376 Banbury Road

	6 Oxford Railway Station: 15/00096/PA11
	site plan - Oxford Railway Station
	Appendix 2 - Oxford Railway Station

	7 Aristotle Lane: 14/01348/FUL
	Aristotle Lane: 14/01348/FUL site plan

	8 Former Ruskin College, Walton St: 13/00832/CND10 & CND11, 13/01075/CND8
	Former Ruskin College, Walton St: conditions -  site plan
	Former Ruskin College, Walton St: conditions - Appendix 2

	9 Planning Appeals
	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 10 March 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Gotch (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Benjamin, Cook, Coulter, Gant, Henwood, Hollingsworth, Price and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Crofton-Briggs (Head of City Development), 
Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance), 
Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) and Nick Worlledge (City 
Development) 
 
 
 
 
116. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor van Nooijen (substitute 
Councillor Coulter) and Councillor Clack (substitute Councillor Henwood). In the 
absence of the Chair, the Vice Chair Councillor Gotch took the chair. 
 
 
117. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
118. WESTGATE PLANNING APPLICATIONS:14/02402/CND - 

CONDITIONS 6 & 17 (LANDSCAPING AND ELEVATIONAL 
TREATMENTS) 

 
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out details submitted in 
compliance with conditions 6 (landscaping) and 17 (elevational treatments) of 
planning permission 14/02402/RES at the Westgate Centre and adjacent land 
encompassing the existing Westgate Centre and land bounded by Thames 
Street, Castle Mill Stream, Abbey Place, Norfolk Street, Castle St, Bonn Square, 
Street Ebbes Street, Turn Again Lane and Old Greyfriars Street. 
 
The Chair departed from the normal procedure to allow committee members to 
examine visualisations and sample materials and listen to an explanation of 
these by the architects. 
 
Michael Hugh Jones told the Committee of his concerns about the loss of plane 
trees at the site. 
 
Debbie Dance, representing the Oxford Preservation Trust, spoke to the 
Committee about the Trust’s concerns including those relating to property they 
owned nearby. 
 
Bob Allies, Peter Coleman, Jeremy Dixon, Sara Fuge, Simon Hudspith, and 
Oliver Smith, representing the development consortium, presented the proposals 
to the committee and answered questions. 
 



 

The Committee noted that the applicants had engaged with Oxford Preservation 
Trust and others in bringing forward the amendments and would continue to do 
so.  
 
The Committee resolved to approve the details submitted in compliance with 
conditions 6 and 17 of reserved matters planning permission 14/902402/RES, as 
set out in the report and as displayed by the applicants. 
 
 
119. 333 BANBURY ROAD: 14/03255/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for 
planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings on site with an 
exception of retained 1820s villa; construction of new independent sixth form 
school building on 2 and 3 floors with an extension to villa with freestanding 
building accommodating school hall; and provision of 27 car parking spaces 
accessed from Banbury Road and Capel Close, together with 60 cycle parking 
spaces, bin store, landscaping and ancillary works at 333 Banbury Road. 
 
Tony Joyce, a local resident, outlined his concerns about this and application 
14/03445 (376 Banbury Road). 
 
Sami Cohen, the principal, Nick Hardy, the architect, and Nik Lyzba, the agent, 
spoke to the committee in support of the application. 
 
The Committee agreed to add a further condition to require interpretative 
material explaining the history of the site; and an informative that the authority 
would support a proposal for a pedestrian crossing near the site. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 14/03255/FUL for planning 
permission at 333 Banbury Road, subject to the following conditions and with an 
informative: 
 
1 Commencement - time limit. 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3 Materials. 
4  Lighting. 
5  Obscure glazing to north facing windows. 
6 Landscape plan required. 
7 Landscape carry out by completion. 
8 Landscape management plan. 
9 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
10 Landscape underground services - tree roots. 
11 Tree Protection Plan. 
12  Arboricultural Method Statement. 
13  Trees: Construction Method Statement. 
14  On - Site Traffic Management Plan. 
15 Parking provision. 
16 Alternative cycle parking facilities. 
17 Deliveries - manoeuvring space. 
18 Travel Plan. 
19 Archaeology – evaluation. 
20 Biodiversity - bird and bat boxes. 
21 Contamination - risk assessment. 



 

22 Vacate St. Giles and Ewert Place upon occupation. 
23 Community use of facilities. 
24  Public art. 
25 Construction management plan. 
26 SUDs. 
27 Piling methods. 
28 Extraction equipment – kitchen. 
29 Mechanical plant. 
30 Noise attenuation. 
31 Interpretative material detailing history of the site. 
 
and the addition of an informative: pedestrian crossing supported. 
 
 
120. 376 BANBURY ROAD: 14/03445/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for 
planning permission for the demolition of existing building, the erection of school 
boarding house on 3 and 4 storeys, plus basement, and provision of 2 car 
parking spaces, cycle and bin stores, landscaping and ancillary works at 376 
Banbury Road. 
 
Those who spoke about application 14/03255/FUL had also made their 
statements on this application at that point. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 14/03445/FUL for planning 
permission at 376 Banbury Road, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit. 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3 Samples of materials. 
4 Boundary treatment. 
5 External lighting. 
6 Obscure glazing to north facing windows. 
7 Landscape plan required. 
8 Landscape carry out after completion. 
9 Landscape management plan. 
10 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
11 Landscape underground services - tree roots. 
12 Tree Protection Plan. 
13 Arboricultural Method Statement. 
14 Landscape top soil retention. 
15 Amendment to parking spaces. 
16 Cycle parking – details. 
17 Variation of Road Traffic Order. 
18 Travel plan. 
19 Students - No cars. 
20 Full time students. 
21 Supervision of students. 
22 Use as boarding school only. 
23 Contamination - risk assessment. 
24 Archaeology – evaluation. 
25 Biodiversity - bird and bat boxes. 
26 Construction management plan. 



 

27 Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant. 
28 Piling methods. 
29 Mechanical plant. 
30 Extraction equipment. 
31 Noise attenuation. 
32 Drainage strategy. 
33 Repeat bat survey. 
 
 
121. OXFORD RAILWAY STATION: 15/00096/PA11 
 
The Chair informed the committee that on the advice of officers this item would 
not be considered as further legal advice was required. 
It was withdrawn from the agenda for this meeting and not discussed. 
 
 
122. ARISTOTLE LANE: 14/01348/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for 
planning permission for the demolition of the existing footbridge and erection of 
replacement footbridge with ramped approaches and new stepped access, 
provision of 12 car parking spaces and change of use of part of land adjacent to 
railway lines for educational purposes as part of SS Phillip and James School at 
Aristotle Lane Footbridge, Aristotle Lane. 
This application was deferred from the meeting on 10 February to allow officers 
to present additional information. 
 
Andrew Martin and Emma Dadson, local residents, spoke about their concerns 
about the application. 
 
Colin Field, a representative of Network Rail, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members of the committee were concerned that the proposed solid barriers 
across the bridge had an adverse visual impact for those using and viewing the 
bridge, and may not be the only means of providing the required degree of safety 
for all users. They noted residents’ concerns about the impact of the 
development on the structural soundness of existing walls but that this could not 
be secured by condition. 
 
The Committee agreed that conditions should include reference to achieving the 
best balance between the requirements for the safety of all users of the bridge 
and reducing the visual impact of solid parapet walls. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 14/01348/FUL for planning 
permission at Aristotle Lane Footbridge, Aristotle Lane subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit. 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3 Boundary and abutment details, including spur ramp, handrails and 

boundary walls and bridge parapet details. 
4 Flood plain storage. 
5 Contamination and remediation. 
6 Demolition and Construction Travel Plan. 



 

7 Sustainable drainage. 
8 Tree protection. 
9 Landscape plan required. 
10 Landscape carry out after completion. 
11 Landscape management plan. 
12 Hard surface design. 
13 Underground services. 
14 Tree protection plan. 
15 Arboricultural method statement. 
16 Samples of materials. 
17 Sample panels. 
18 Biodiversity. 
19 Archaeology. 
 
 
123. FORMER RUSKIN COLLEGE, WALTON ST: 13/00832/CND10 & 

CND11, 13/01075/CND8 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out details submitted in 
compliance with condition 3 (materials samples) of planning permission 
13/00832/FUL and conditions 9 (samples materials) and 10 (sample panels) of 
Listed Building Consent 13/01075/LBD at Exeter College Walton Street. 
 
The Committee inspected samples of the proposed metal tiles and saw a sample 
of the proposed stone. 
 
Mary Keen, representing South Jericho Residents’ Association spoke against the 
proposals. 
 
Chris Patterson and Hannah Constantine, representing the applicant, spoke in 
support of the proposals. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the proposed materials as set out in the 
materials schedule submitted in compliance with condition 3 of approval 
13/00832/FUL and conditions 9 and 10 of 13/01075/LBD, and delegate to 
officers to agree further samples of materials. 
 
 
124. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 
 
125. MINUTES 
 
Councillor Hollingsworth left the meeting at this point. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
February 2015 as a true and accurate record subject to adding to Minute 108: 
 
In answer to a Member question, ……… be between £430- 860 per sqft. 
 
In answer to a Member question, Mr Sandelson confirmed his commitment to 
building the entirety of the boatyard and the chandlery building. 



 

 
Officers were asked to ……. 
 
The Committee accepted advice from their legal adviser that the further report on 
the legal agreement would cover the details of the heads of terms for the 
committee’s consideration and that no amendments to the text of the minutes 
was required. 
 
 
126. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
127. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 19 March at 
6.00pm. 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
 


